DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 24, 2025

RECEIVED: 09/13/16 FILED: 09/13/16 FINAL: 01/11/17 REOPENED: 2016-00324

SUSPENSION DATE:

CASE NATURE: Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.042

CASE CODE

Investigation - Service

UTILITIES:

Kenergy Corp.

HEARINGS:

11/29/16 Formal Hearing Informal Conference 10/14/16

IN

| NDEX OF EVENTS: | |
|-----------------|---|
| 01/11/17 | Final Order Entered: 1. The Stipulation is adopted and approved in its entirety as a complete resolution of all issues in this case. 2. Kenergy is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$12,500. 3. Kenergy's tendered check in the amount of \$12,500 is accepted as satisfaction of the assessed civil penalty. 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket. |
| 12/15/16 | Stipulation of Facts and Settlement Agreement |
| 11/23/16 | Letter Dated 11/22/2016 Filing Document into the Record |
| 11/22/16 | Order Entered: The hearing scheduled for Thursday, November 29, 2016, is cancelled and shall be rescheduled, if necessary. |
| 11/15/16 | Order Entered: Exhibit C to Kenergy's Response filed October 28, 2016, shall be removed from the case record and returned to Kenergy. |
| 11/14/16 | Commission Staff's Second Request for Information to Kenergy Corp. |
| 11/09/16 | Kenergy Corp. Testimony of Kenneth Stock and Notice of Filing |
| 10/28/16 | Kenergy Corp. Response to Request for Information |
| 10/20/16 | Order Entered: 1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be followed. 2. a. Responses to requests for information in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided, with an original in paper medium and ten copies to the Commission. b. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. c. Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. |
| 10/18/16 | Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Kenergy Corp. |
| 10/14/16 | Memorandum dated 10/14/2016 for Informal Conference of 10/14/2016; Comments, if any, due within |
| . 37 . 17 . 3 | five days of receipt |
| 10/06/16 | Order Entered: Kenergy's motion for an informal conference is granted. |
| | 2. An informal conference is scheduled for Friday, October 14, 2016, at |

10:30 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time for the purpose of discussing any and all issues in

this matter.

09/29/16 Kenergy Corp. Response 09/19/16 Kenergy Corp. Request for IC

09/13/16 Order Entered: 1. Kenergy shall submit to the Commission a written response to the allegations

contained in the Staff Report within 20 days of the date of this Order, 2. Kenergy shall appear on Tuesday, November 29, 2016, at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the alleged violations of KRS 278.042, the most recent edition of NESC, and the

Kenergy Safety Manual, and showing cause why it should not be subject to the

penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for these alleged violations. 3. The November 29, 2016

hearing shall be recorded by videotape only.

4. The Staff Report in the Appendix to this Order is made a part of the record in this case. 5. At the

DOC11R

Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of February 24, 2025

scheduled hearing in this matter, Kenergy shall also present evidence on the adequacy, safety, and reasonableness of its practices related to the construction, installation, and repair of electric facilities as they relate to the facts of this case and whether such practices require revision as related to this incident. 6. Any request for an informal conference with Commission Staff to discuss the issues in this case shall be set forth in writing and filed with the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order.

Total Number of Cases: 1